<b>CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION</b> I hereby certify that this correspondence or, if this paper is a transmittal letter, every other paper or fee referred to therein, is being deposited electronically, via facsimile at (703) 306-5995 to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313- 1450 on					
Date: Name:	April 21, 2004 Mejissa Scanzillo				
Signature:	Clifford Change US LLP				

Docket No. 7190-003

Commissioner of Patents **Mail Stop Assignment** P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof:

Conveying party(ies): International Automated Systems, Inc.	(Exec. date) 1/27/04	<b>Receiving party:</b> Optimal Robotics Corp. 4700 de la Savanc, Suite 101 Montreal, Quebec H4P 1T7 Canada		
Conveyance Type:		Submission Type:		
Assignment   Security Ag     License   Change of N     Merger   Other		New Resubmission: Doc. ID# Correction of PTO error Reel Corrective Document Frame		

Application or Patent Number(s):

Enter either Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for same property)
Patent Application Number(s)
Patent Number(s)

4,787,467

If this document is being filed with a <u>new</u> application, The application was signed by the first named executing inventor on: \_\_\_\_\_

### Correspondence Address:

*Melissa Scanzillo* CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, New York 10166 Telephone: (212) 878-8476 Facsimile: (212) 878-8375

# Number of Properties:

Total number of properties involved:

#### <u>Fee</u>:

Total fee under 37 CFR 1.21(h) (\$40/per) \$40

Enclosed

- Authorized to charge to Deposit Account Number: 50-0521. A duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached.
- Please apply any additional fee or any credits to Deposit Account 50-0521.

**Statement and signature:** To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Melissa Scanzillo

Meluja Acardo	April 21, 2004
Signature d	Date

Cover Sheet Page 1 of 1

700079749

# PATENT NYA 668500.1 REEL: 014532 FRAME: 0731

1

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, International Automated Systems, Inc., a Utah corporation ("IAS"), does hereby sell, grant, assign, convey, transfer and set-over unto Optimal Robotics Corp., a Canadian corporation (the "Company"), all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the following now owned by IAS:

(1)U.S. Patent No. 4,787,467, U.S. Patent Application No. 07/079,951, and all foreign counterpart patents and applications as set forth in Schedule A, including but not limited to Canadian Patent No. 1,306,302 and the subject matter, inventions and improvements described and claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"); and

(2)the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Patents and all damages or payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under the Patents or with respect to the Patents, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past or future infringements of the Patents.

IAS hereby authorizes the Company to apply for and obtain the recordation of this Assignment. IAS agrees that it shall, without further consideration, promptly and duly cause to be performed such lawful acts and execution of any other documents as the Company may reasonably request in order for the Company to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment and to permit the Company to be duly recorded in each office, bureau and tribunal in the appropriate jurisdiction as the registered owner or proprietor or each of the rights hereby assigned. Such instruments and documents shall include, without limitation, affidavits, and other documents for filing in such jurisdiction as the Company may from time to time reasonably request.

IAS represents and warrants that it owns all rights title and interest in and to the Patents and has a clear chain of title from Neldon Johnson. IAS shall cause Neldon Johnson, and Neldon Johnson hereby agrees to execute any instruments and documents including, without limitation, affidavits and other documents necessary to complete and perfect any title in the Patents to the Company

1	N WITNESS V	VHEREOF, t	he undersigned	has caused this	s Assignment to	be executed as
of the $\underline{17}$ day	of Jan	, 2004.			5	

AGREED TO 1 June

Neldon Johnson State of Utah County of Salt Lake ) SS. INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Neldon Johnson Tille: President

On the 27 day of Junuary, 2004, before me personally appeared Mildon P. Johnson proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the above Assignment. WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Notary Public



. .

## Schedule A

# **Assigned Patent Rights**

U.S. Patent Application No. 07/079,951 entitled "Automated Self-Service Checkout System"

U.S. Patent No. 4,787,467 entitled "Automated Self-Service Checkout System"

The following foreign counterpart patents and applications:

Canadian Patent No. 1,306,302 and Canadian Patent Application No. 573390

EP 301451 and EP 88111915

NO 8803343

FI 8803568

DK 8804260

All other foreign counterpart patents and applications, if any, to U.S. Patent No. 4,787,467 and U.S. Patent Application No. 07/079,951

PATENT REEL: 014532 FRAME: 0733

**RECORDED: 04/21/2004**